
ilililI ililtll lil ilil ]lll lililililtil lil til

Control Number: 45550

I ll]ll] ll ilffit til] ]ll ilt] ril ll]

ltem Number: 31

Addendum StartPage: 0

I

I

t
I

:

I

I

I

I



o o
DOCKFTT NO.45550 RtCIIVED

puBl-rc urrI.rry coMMlgBftfi( 3t PH L: 35

OF TEXAS

0RDER

This Order addresses the application of Deer Creek Ranch Water Company for approval of

a pass-through rate change. Commission Staffrecommended approval of the application. as it was

amended and with corrections. Deer Creek's application, as amended, is approved consistent with

Commission Staff s recommendations.

l. Background

Dccr Crcck

On January 27, 2016, Deer Creek filed an application fbr a pass-through rate increase due

to an overall increase in water fees imposed on the utility by the West Travis County Public Utility

Agency (WTCPUA) for purchased water and by the Lower Colorado River Authority (LCRA) for

treated water.l The proposed pass-through rate increase was composed of a rate decrease in

WTCPUA's purchased water fees from $3.46 per 1,000 gallons to $2.76 per 1.000 gallons and an

increase in the WTCPUA's base monthly minimum charge.z The pass-through rate increase

affected all of Deer Creek's customers and became effective on February l, 2016.1

Commission Stalf

On February 17, 2016, Commission Staff recommended that Deer Creek's application be

deemed deficient because Deer Creek failed to document its claimed l5olo water loss, failed to

provide documentation showing the change in the formula in this application, failed to provide tariff

pages showing how the WTCPUA's base charges should be calculated per connection and the

current amount charged per connection, and failed to true-up 2015 charges.a

I Application of Deer Creek Ranch Water Company for a Water Pass-Through rate Change at 9

(larl. 27 , 2016\ .

? Id.

! Id.

' Staffs Sufficiency Recommendation, Artachcd Memorardum at l-2 (Feb. 17,2016).

s
$

$

-ll
JI

APPLICATION OF DEER CREEK
RANCH WATER CO]IIPANY FOR A
PASS-THROUCH RATE CHANGE



O (l
Dockct No. {5550 oR I)H R Page 2 of l3

Dccr Crcck

On March 9. 201 6. Deer Creek responded to the first notice ofdeficiency in this application,

stating that it was not requesling a new pass-through provision or a change to its existing pass-

through provision, which was approvcd by the Texas commission on Environmental euality
(TCEQ) in 2oo7, and revised in 2012.s Deer creek stated that it does not need any othcr

Commission approval to pass-through a revised wrcpuA purchased water charge and the

Commission does not have a mechanism for suspending pass-through rate changes.6

Deer Creek stated that it provided documentation of its l5% water loss and a copy ofthe
tariffpages showing the formula for calculating the pass-through amounts.T Deer Creek stated that

regulatory assessments are administered by the TCEQ, not the commission, bul will provide a copy

of its fee receipt once the TCEQ provides it to Deer Creek.8 Deer Creek also provided a spreadsheet

for its pass-through charges in 201 5 and stated that Commission Staff apparently added this true-

up provision to Deer Creek's tariffwithout prior hearing or notice.e

Commiss tt Sta

On March 24,2016, Commission Staff issued its first ( I't) requests for information (RFIs)

to Deer creek seeking all invoices liom wrcpUA and LCRA that conespond to each payment

made by Deer Creek for each month in 2015, total usage billed to customers by Deer Creek and

billed to Deer Creek by the WTCPUA for each month in 2015 and total active service connections

fbr the beginning of each month in 20 I 5 and for January l, 20 I 6. r0

On March 31, 2016, Commission Staff issued its second recommendation that Deer Creek's

application be deemed deficient because Deer Creek had not fully addressed the deficiencies Stafl
identified in the application and recommended that Deer Creek be directed to provide the utility's
2015 water loss report submitted to the Texas Water Development Board (TWBD), the cunent

5 Response to Notice ofDeficiency ar I (Mar. 9, 2016).
6 ld. atz.
1 ld.

E ld.
e ld.

r0 Commission Staffs first Request for lnformation to Deer Creek Ranch Water Company euestion Nos
Staff l-l through Staff l-4 at 6 (Mar. 24,20t61.



ool)ocket No. {5550 ORDER Page -1 of l-j

amount of WTCPUA base chargcs charged per connection, prool that Deer Creek's regulatory

assessment fees are current and a true-up, including any and all calculations, fbr chargcs in 201 5.1 
|

Dccr Crec*

On May 19. 2016, Deer Creek responded to the second notice deeming this application

deficient and provided the most recent TWDB Water Loss Audit. TCEQ's regulatory assessment

receipt, the existing tariff, the noticc of increase in pass-through rates, a copy of WTCPUA's and

LCRA's charges and a copy olthe previously-submitted true-up oalculation.rl

(itmmission Stulf

On June 15. 2016, Commission Staffissued its second (2'd) RFI's to Deer Creek, seeking

specific billing intbrmation, a copy of some bills, redacted for privacy, copies of WTCPUA's and

LCRA's bills to Deer Creek for specific periods, infbrmation regarding the number of customers.

documentation of WTCPUA's annual t'ee charged to Deer Crcek (previously indicated as the LCRA

reservation tbe on Deer Creek's tarifl) and how it is billed to Deer Creek, proofthat Deer Creek has

paid the annual fee in 2014, 2015, and 2016, and a copy of all contracts for purchased water,

wholesale water or water rights with LCRA and WTCPUA that have not already been provided and

to which Deer Creek is a party, including amended contracts, il amended since last filed with the

Commission.ls

On June 17.2016, Commission Staff issued its third recommendation that this application

be deemed deficient. because Deer Creek has not fully addressed the deficiencies previously

identified by Commission Staff.ra Commission Statf requested that Deer Creek be directed to

provide dooumentation that 2014 regulatory assessment t'ees have been paid, a true-up. including

any and all calculations for charges in 201 5. specific billing register information starting January

2015 and ending January 2016, totals tbr the categories of billing register information, an actual

full bill from a typical Deer Creek customer, redacled fbr privacy and including specific

infbrmation, LCRA's bills to Deer Creek for specific periods of time, total number of active

rr Commission Stalls Second Sufficiency Recommendation at l-2 (Mar.3l.20l6).
rr Respons,e to Notice of 2d Deficiency at I (May 19. 2016).

rl Commission Staffs Second Request for Information to Deer Creek Ranch Water Company Question Nos
Staff2-l through Staff2-9 at 7 (Jun. 15.2016).

ra Commission StafT's 3d Sufficiency Recommendation at 2-3 (Jun. I 7. 2016).



iol)ocket No. 45550 oRlxrR Pagc 4 of l3

customers for the beginning of each month beginning January 2015 and ending May 2016,

documentation for WTCPUA charging Deer Creek an annual fee of $50,000 and how it is bitled to

Deer Creek, and documentation that Deer Creek has paid the annual fee of $50,000 in 2014, 201 5,

and 201 6.rs

Dcer Creek

On August 4, 20[6, Deer Creek responded to the third notice ofdeficiency, repeating many

ofits prior objections to the Commission's processing ofthis application. and stating that regardless

of those objections, a copy of the information requested by commission Staffwas enclosed.r6 Deer

Creek again statcd that apparently the true-up provision was added to Deer Creek's tariff without a

prior hearing or notice to any party. l7

Commission Sts

After three unopposed extensions of time, on December 16,2016, Commission Stafffiled

its final recommendation in this application. Commission Staffstated that the pass-through formula

in Deer Creek's tarilT does not accurately reflect the structure of the costs that are passed through

to Deer Creek's customers.18 Commission Staff stated that it conferred with Deer Creek and

provided a jointly drafted pass-through fbrmula that better captures the structure ol Deer Creek's

pass{hrough costs.l" The.lointly drafted revisions also rcmove the true-up requirement currently

in Deer Creek's tariff.l0 Commission Staffstated that Deer Creek agrees with the new tbrmula and

recommended approval of the revised pass-through formula.ll

commission Stafr also stated that Deer Creek was double collecting for the LCRA

reservation f'ee and that Deer Creek charged taritTed rates that wcrc higher than the actual rate being

charged to them fiom the pass-through entity for several months in 20l5.ll These errors resulted

t5 Id. at 3.

16 Response to Notice ofDeficiency at l-2 (Aug.4,2016).
t1 ld. at 2.

rB Commission Staff's Recommendation 8t I (Dec. 16,2016) (StaffRec.)
te Id. at l-2.
20 ld. atz.
2t !d.

22 Id. attached memorandum at l.



ooDockct No. .1555() ORD}-R Page 5 of l3

in an over-collection olpass-through costs in the amount ol$47,259.77 in 2015. In addition, there

were over-collections in 2016 due to notice ofan incorrect pass-through rate in this application.ll

Commission Staff recommends approval ofa pass+hrough rate of $2.38 per 1,000 gallons

rate and provided a tbrmula fbr calculation of the monthly fee at the beginning of each monthly

billing cycle.:a Commission Staff recommended that Dcer Creek refund both the over-collection

of S4'1,259.77 and the over-collection from the incorrect rates produced in this application directly

to customers, over a penod equal in length to the period in which both over collections oocurred.2s

Commission Staff provided instructions tbr the refunds to current and fbrmer customers.l6

Commission Staffrecommended that Decr Creek be directed to provide an affidavit attesting to the

refund upon completion or 36 months tiom the date of this Order. whichever is earlier, with a

summary billing lor the period of refunds reflecting, by account number, actual refunds made

during the period.ri

Deer Cretk

On January 17 , 2017 , Deer Creek responded to Commission StafT's final recommendation,

making certain factual and legal background statements.2s Deer Creek stated that the utitity does

not object to the word description changes in its revised fbrmula and stated that Commission Staff

did not object to the noticed pass-through rate as calculatcd by the utility.re Deer Creek stated that

Commission Staff claims that the utility overcharged, but that Stal'f did not claim that the utility

charged ratcs inconsistent with its Commission-approved taritf.30

Deer Creek claimcd that there is a problem with how the Commission has changed the

process with pass-through notices and alleges that the Commission did not go through the

1! !d.

24 StaffRec., attached memorandum at 2.

25 ld.

26 Id.

2'Id.

28 Deer Creek Ranch Water Company. LLC's Response to Commission Sta{Is Recommendation at I -2 (Jan.

t7,20t7).
2e ld. at2-
10 ld



aoDocket No. .15550 oRI)UR Page 6 of 13

appropriate rule change notice and adoption process fbr this change.rl Dcer Creek states that the

Commission's new methodology of including the calculated rate, instead ofjust the formula, within

the tariff creates a fundamental rate situationl for example, if a wholesale provider temporarily

lowers rates, is the utility required to lower rates even though the Commission issued a tariff with

a higher rate? Of if the utility's provider for chemicals or some other costs lowers its price, does

the utility get the benetit of the lower rate? Or, in the inverse, when the utility's service provider

raises rates, does the Commission not require the utility to eat the increase in costs until it raises

rates?12

Finally, Deer Creek recommends that the Commission approvc the rates as originally

noticed, and stated that if Commission Staff believes that Deer Creek ovcrcharged its customers,

then the Commission Staff has other, more appropriate legal mechanisms to make that claim and

ask for that adjustment.s3

Commission Staff

On January 3 I , 201 7, Commission Staff supplemented its flnal recommendation and

responded to Deer Crcek. Commission StafTstated that it is not correct that Staffdid not object to

the pass-through rate as calculated and noticed by Deer Creek, and instead that Staffrecommended

a pass-through gallonage rate of$2.38, which is lower than the $2.76 noticed by Deer Creek, and a

revised monthly fee to be implemented on final disposition of this application.3a

Commission Staff stated that it did not question Deer Creek's compliance with the numbers

printed in its tariff; instead, Staffhighlighted that Deer Creek's tariffcontained a provision requiring

that pass-through charges be trued-up and adjusted every 12 months.ls In the process of pertbrming

the true-up, Commission StafT discovered that over-collections had resulted in 201 5 and

\t I.l. at 2'3
11 ld. at 3.

1r ld.

ra Commission Stall's Supplemental Recommendation at 2 (Jan. 3l.20l7) (Stafi'Supp. Rec.)



ooDockct No. {5550 () R t) l:lt Page 7 of l-1

recommended refunds.36 Commission Staff also recommended that Deer Creek be directed to

refund any over-collections hom it charging the incorrect rates noticed in this application.lT

Commission Staff stated that Deer Creek's analogy is incorrect because pass-through

oharges by their very nature are designed so that a utility can pass the exact amount of a change

though to its customers without eaming a retum or suflering a loss.lE Commission Staff stated that

it is therefore appropriate for a utility to follow the procedures to revise a pass-through charge

whenever the underlying service provider changes the amount it charges.3e Commission Staff

stated that in this case, Deer Creek did not pass-through the exact amount of its charge, it over-

collected, and the tariff provides a procedure (a true-up) to allow the utility to adjust the pass-

through charge without changing its rates.a0 Commission Staff pointed out that if Deer Creek had

under-collected. the tariff would have similarly trued up the pass-through charge so that Deer Creek

did not suftbr a loss.ar Commission Staffreaffirmed its December 16.2016 recommendations.a2

Conmission

The Commission agrees with Commission Stafll Texas Water Code $ 13.041(b) (TWC)

authorizes the Commission to make and enforce rules reasonably required in the exercise of its

powers and jurisdiction. Since September l, 2014. when jurisdiction over the economic activities

of water and sewer utilities was transferred from the TCEQ, and under the authority of this statute.

the Commission has twice modified its rule affecting pass-through provisions. 16 Texas

Administrative Code $ 24.21 (TAC).13 Contrary to Deer Creek's assertions. the Commission has

t6 Id.

11 kl.

]E Id. at 2-3.

re Id. at 3.

'o StaffSupp. Rec. ar 3

4tld.

.2 ld.
at PUC Rulenaking Projctt n Amerul Chuptcr 24 litr the Implcmentution ol Phusc ll ol the Economic

Rcgulati<tn ol ll'utar und ScllLcr Urilirics. Project No. 43871. Order Adopting Amendments to $$ 24.3. 24.8, 24.14.
24.21.24.23.21.11.24.32.24.34.24.4t.24.44.24.'12.24.'73. 24.102. 24.109. 24.t1t.24.114.24.131.24.150: Repeal

ofgg 24.1l. 24.27.24.25.24.26.L4.2L.24.33.24.36 as Approved at the Augusl 14.2015 Open Meeting at 109 (Aug.

24.20l5) (eflective Sep. 13,2015) (43871 Version of $ 24.21); PUC Rulcmuking Pxtc'ecding to.4mcrul Choprer 24
Ll/atcr/Scwar Puss Through Cluuses und Sur<hargc R Ls, Project No. 45112. Order Adopting Amendment to $ 24.21

as Approved at the November 10. 201 6 Open Meeting at | ? (Nov. 14, 2016) (ellective Dec. 4. 2016).



t

s Administrative Procedure Act. Tex. Gov't Code Ann. $$ 2001.001-2001.902 (West 2016) (ApA).
45 43871 Versionof S 24,21 at l3g-l4Oi relating b purchased water or sewage treatment provisiols. stated
( | ) A utility that purchases water or sewage treatment may include a provision in its tariffto pass

through to iLs customers changes in such costs. The provision must specify how it is calculated
and affecLs customer billings.

(2 ) This provision must be approved by the Commission in a rate proceeding. A proposed change
in the method ofcalculation ofthe provision musl be approved in a rale proceeding.

(3) once the provision is approved, any revisions ofa utility's billings to its customers to allow
for the recovery ofadditional costs under the provision may be made only upon issuing n.rice
as required by paragraph (4) of this subsection. The review of a proposed revision is an
informal proceeding. Only the Commission Sta[ or the utility may request a hearing on the
proposed revision. The recovery ofadditional costs is deirned as an increase in water use f'ees
or in costs ofpurchased water or sewage treatment.

(4) A utility that wishes to revise urility billings to its cusromers pursuant ro an approved
purchased water or sewer treatment or water use fee provision to allow for the recovery of
additional costs shall take rhe following actions prior to the beginning of the billing period in
which the revisions take effect:

a. submit a written notice to the Commission: and
b. email (ifthe customer has agreed to receive communications electronically) ormail

notice to the utilily's customers. Notice may be in the form ofa billing insen and
must contain the effective date of the change. the present calculation of custonrer
billings, the new calculations of customer billings. and the change in charges ro the
utility for purchased water or sewage treatment or water use lbes. The notice must
include the following language: "This tariff change is being implemented in
accordance with the utility's approved (purchased water) (water use fee) a justment
clause to recognize (increases) (decreases) in the (water use fee) (cost of purchased
water) (water) (sewage treatment). The cost of these charges to customers will not
exceed the (increased) (decreased) cosr of (the water use fee) (purchased) (water)
(sewage treatmcnt)."

(5) Notice to the Commission must include a copy ofnotice sent to the customers. proofthat the
cost of purchased water or sewage reatment has changed by the stated a-ornt. und the
calculations and assumptions used to determine the new rates.

(6) Purchased water or sewage reahent provisions may not apply to contracts or transactions
between affiliated interesls.

ODocket No. '15550 ()Rt)uR Page 8 of l-1

not amended this rule improperly. The Commission followed the procedures established in the

APAaa for rule amendments when it adopted amendments to 16 TAC S 24.21.

Subsection (h) of the version of l6 TAC $ 24.21 that was in effect at the time Deer Creek

tiled this application, and therefore the version ofthe rule that appties to this application, expresses

the Commission's authority to review, revise and approve pass-through rate changes.as

The Commission concludes that l6 TAC d 24.21 contemplates that a utility will not under

or over recover on pass-through charges, and carries with it the authority to require refunds or

surcharges, as necessary. The Commission also concludes that the requirement in the rule that

customers receive notice prior to the billing period in which the changc is made, carries with it the



oo

2

l)ockct :\io. {5550 oRl)uR Page 9 of 13

authority to suspend rates. require re-noticing, and establish new effective dates, as necessary. For

these reasons, the Commission agrees with all ol Commission StafPs recommendations and

approves Deer Creek's application accordingly.

The Commission adopts the following findings of fact and conclusions of Iaw:

I I. Findings of Fact

On January 27, 2016, Deer Creek filed an application lbr a pass-through rate increase.

On January 28, 2016, a notice was issued establishing a February l'7,2016 deadline for

Commission Staffto file a recommendation on Deer Creek's application and notice and to

propose a proccdural schedulc.

On February 17, 2016, Commission Staff recommended that the application be deemed

deflcient and proposed deadlines for Deer Creek to cure the deficiencies and for a

supplemental recommendation.

On February 18. 2016, a notice was issued deeming Deer Creek's application deficient

consistent with commission Staff s February 17, 2016 recommendation, advising Deer

Creek that l6 TAC $ 24.21(h) doesnot address suspension ofpass-through fee adjustments,

but that it does contemplate that a pass{hrough adjustment will not be etfcctive until

approved by the Commission and therefore that implementation of the increased pass-

through fee at this time was not appropriate and that refunds could be ordered, if necessary.a6

Deadlines were established for Deer Creek to cure the deficiencies that had been identified

by Commission StafT and fbr Commission Staffto file a supplemental recommendation on

the application and propose a procedural schedule, ifappropriate.

On March 9, 2016. Deer Creek responded to the first notice ofdeficiency.

On March 24,2O16, Commissiort Staff issued its l" RFls to Deer Creek.

l
t

+

5

6

{" Notice Finding Application Dcficient and Establishing Deadlincs. al I (F'eb. 18.2016)



O (l
7

IJ

()

l)ockct No. {5550 ORD}]R Page l0 of l3

lo

On March 3 I , 201 6. Commission Staff again recommended that the application be deemed

deficient and proposed deadlines for Deer Creek to cure the deficiencies and fbr a

supplemental recommendation.

On April 4, 2016, a notice was issued, finding this application remained deficient and

requiring Deer Creek to cure all of the deficiencies that had been identified by Commission

Staffby May 18,2016, and requiring a supplemental recommendation fiom Commission

StaffbyJune 17,2016.

On May 19, 2016, Deer Creek responded to the second notice ofdeficiency.

On June 15, 2016, Commission Staffissued its 2'd RFls to Deer Creek.

On June 17 , 2016, Commission Staff again recommended that the application be deemed

deficient and proposed deadlines for Deer Creek to cure the deficiencies and for a

supplemental recommendation.

On June 21,2016. a notice was issued, finding this application remained deficient and

establishing an August 5, 201 6 deadline for Deer Creek to cure deficiencies and a September

9,2016 deadline for a supplemental recommendation liom Commission Staff.

On August 4, 2016, Deer Creek responded to the third notice of deficiency and filed

confidential responses to some of Commission StafT's RFls.

On September 9, 2016, Commission Staff recommended that the application be deemed

administratively complete and sufficient for further review.

On September 13, 2016, a notice was issued, deeming the application sufficient lbr further

review and establishing an October 24,2016 deadline fcrr Commission StafT to provide a

final recommendation or propose a procedural schedule.

After several extensions of time, on December I 6, 201 6, Commission Staff recommended

approval of the application, as amended and with corrections. Specifically. Commission

Staff recommended approval of a pass{hrough rate of $2.38 per 1.000 gallons rate and

provided a formula for calculation of the monthly fee at the beginning of each monthly

ll.

l2

ll.

I "+.

l5

l(r.



ooI)ocket No. .15550 oRl)l_tt Page ll of13

t7

billing cycle.aT Commission Staff recommended that Deer Creek refund both the over-

collection of $47,259.77 from 2015 and the over-collection liom the incorrect rates

produced in this application directly to customers. over a period equal in length to the period

in which both over-collections occurred.as Commission Staff provided instructions for the

refunds to current and former customers.ae Commission Staff recommended that Deer

Creek be directed to provide an affidavit attesting to the refunds upon completion or 36

months liom the date of this Order, whichever is earlier, with a summary billing for the

period of refunds reflecting, by account number, actual refunds made during the period.so

Commission Staff provided a revised tarifffor Deer Creek.

On December 29, 2016, a notice was issued establishing a January 17 , 2017 deadline for

Deer Creek to respond to Commission Staffls final recommendation, and a January 3 l, 201 7

deadline fbr Commission Staff to file a supplemental recommendation, if needed.

On January 17. 2017 , Deer Creek responded to Commission Stafls recommendation,

recommending that the rates as originally noticed be approved instead of the new rate

recommended by Commission StafI and arguing that a refund would be more appropriate

in a different proceeding.

On January 31,2017, Commission StafFfiled a supplemental recommendation responding

to Deer Creek and affirmed its December 16. 2016 recommendations and stated that a

hearing is not necessary in this application.

The only parties to this application are Commission Staffand Deer Creek.

No party has requested a hearing.

On March 3, 201 7. a notice was issued docketing this proceeding.

llt

l9

20.

21.

))

47 StaffRec., attached memorandum at 2

48 Id.

4o ld.



a t

)

l)ockct No. .15550 oRt)t.tt Page l2 of l-1

IIl. Conclusions of Law

The Commission has jurisdiction over this proceeding under TWC g 13.041(b).

Deer Creek is a retail public utility as defined in TWC g 13.002( l9) and 16 TAC

$ 24.003(se).

Notice consistent with l6 TAC $ 24.21(2)(E) was provided.

commission Staffhas demonstrated that its recommended pass{hrough provision revisions,

rates, formulas, refunds and other recommendations are consistent with the requirements of
l6 TAC $ 24.21 .

The notice requirements under l6 TAC $ 22.35 have been met in this proceeding.

IV. OrderingParagraphs

Deer creek's application, as amended and as corrected by comnrission Staff, is approved.

The revised pass-through provision in the tariffattached to this Order is approved.

A pass+hrough rate of $2.38 per 1,000 gallons rate for purchased water fees imposed on

Deer Creek by the wrcPUA and a monthly fee based on thc tbrmula provided by

commission Statrfor calculation of the monthly fee at the beginning of each monthly billing
cycle is approved fbr Deer Creek's customer's effective February l, 201 6.

Deer creek shall refund both the over-collection of $47,259.77 from 2015 and the over-

collection from the incorrect rates produced in this application directly to customers, over a

period equal in length to the period in which both over collections occurred.

Deer creek shall provide refunds to current and former customers consistent with the

instructions provided in Commission Staffs December 16,2016 recommendation.

Deer Creek shall provide an affidavit attesting to the required refunds upon completion or

36 months from the date of this order, whichever is earlier, with a summary billing for the

period of refunds reflecting, by account number. actual refunds made during the period.

All other motions, requests for entry ofspecific findings of fact and conclusions of law, and

any other requests tbr general or specific relief, ifnot expressly granted herein, are denied.

3

4

5

2

3

.l

6

7



o ol)ocket No. 45550 oRt)uR

Signed at Austin, Texas the 3D\h day of\trtr1qg,ln 2017.

PI.]BLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

DONNA L. NELSON, CHAIRl\IAN

Page l3 of 13

.1.1

IONER

SIONERI} MA MAR

w20tl
q:tadmuocld rBnaSement\water\tariffs - psss through adj\45xxr!45550 ordcr.docx

(


